

# AGENDA

#### Township of Clinton Mayor and Council October 25, 2023 7:00 p.m.

1370 Route 31 North, Annandale, New Jersey 08801

(The following matters were known at agenda deadline. Other matters may arise thereafter that need timely consideration or reaction.)

Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided in accordance with the requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act. On October 23, 2023, a copy of this agenda was sent to the Hunterdon County Democrat, posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building and made available to the public on the Township's website.

# A. SALUTE TO THE FLAG

# B. ROLL CALL

# C. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC FOR ITEMS LISTED ON THE AGENDA ONLY

#### D. APPROVAL OR CORRECTION OF MINUTES

1. Regular Session meeting minutes from September 27, 2023.

#### E. CONSENT AGENDA

The items listed below are considered to be routine by the Mayor and Council and will be enacted by a single motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by the Mayor, a Council Member, or member of the public, in which event the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and voted on separately.

- 1. Approval of bills/vouchers.
- 2. Resolution 185-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the refund of overpayment of real estate taxes in the amount of \$3,505.14.
- Resolution 186-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing to release certain performance guarantees and escrow for Block 12, Lot 23.03 in the amount of \$2,000.00, and Block 87, Lot 4.04 in the amount of \$2,000.00.

- Resolution 187-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton approving items of revenue and appropriation for the 2023 "Drive Sober Get Pulled Over" Labor Day Crackdown from August 18, 2023, through September 4, 2023, in the amount of \$5,482.16.
- 5. Resolution 188-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton approving the completed CY 2023 Best Practice Spreadsheet.
- Resolution 189-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the second payment to South Branch Emergency Services (SBES), in the amount not to exceed \$57,500.00.
- Resolution 190-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the application by Kyle Weed for membership in the New Jersey State Firemen's Association
- 8. Resolution 191-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the application by Alexandar Acevedo for membership in the New Jersey State Firemen's Association.
- 9. Resolution 192-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing payment of \$15,000.00 to the Lebanon Borough Fire Department for mutual aid service.

# F. APPOINTMENTS BY THE MAYOR ENVIORNMENTAL COMMISSION

- 1. Amelia Reitman (Alternate 1).
- 2. Daniel Aguanno (Alternate 2).

# G. REPORTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS

#### H. ORDINANCE FOR FIRST READING/ INTRODUCTION

1. Ordinance 1191-2023 – An Ordinance of the Township of Clinton in Hunterdon County, New Jersey Accepting the Donation of Vacant Real Property Located on New State Highway Route 31 and Molasses Hill Road and Designated as Block 26, Lot 1 on the Clinton Township Tax Maps.

#### I. RESOLUTIONS

 Resolution 193-2023 – Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the purchase from Gabrielli Truck Sales for a 2025 Kenworth Model T-480 Dump Truck for the Department of Public Works (Sourcewell Contract #060920-KTC).

- 2. Resolution 194-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton establishing joint participation in the "Arrive Together" Program to enhance and support response to certain behavioral health crisis calls.
- 3. Resolution 195-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the sale by public auction of municipally-owned real property no longer needed for a public purpose (29 Round Top Drive and 4 Old Jericho Road).
- 4. Resolution 196-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the purchase from BSN Sports of a batting cage for the Recreation Department, in an amount not to exceed \$12,252.50.
- 5. Resolution 197-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton supporting the use of State and Federal funds to support the New Jersey Emergency Medical Service Task Force to replace aging emergency response vehicles and equipment and for an annual State appropriation to sustain the operations to assure the long-term viability of this critical State asset.

#### J. NEW BUSINESS

# **K. UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

### L. CORRESPONDENCE

- 1. Resolution from the Township of Readington opposing HR-3372 and supporting Assembly Bill No. 975/Senate Bill No. 2643.
- 2. Memorandum and Ordinance #24-2023 and Ordinance #25-2023 from the Township of Readington.

# M. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA – Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes.

#### N. ADJOURNMENT